
 
 
 

The  following  documentation  is  an  electronically‐
submitted  vendor  response  to  an  advertised 
solicitation  from  the  West  Virginia  Purchasing 
Bulletin  within  the  Vendor  Self‐Service  portal  at 
wvOASIS.gov.  As part of the State of West Virginia’s 
procurement  process,  and  to  maintain  the 
transparency  of  the  bid‐opening  process,  this 
documentation  submitted  online  is  publicly  posted 
by  the  West  Virginia  Purchasing  Division  at 
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor responses 
to  this  solicitation  submitted  to  the  Purchasing 
Division in hard copy format. 
 



 



Page : 1

Proc Folder :

Solicitation Description :

Proc Type :

Date issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation Response Version

Solicitation Response

Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East

Charleston, WV 25305-0130
Post Office Box 50130

State of West Virginia

686609

Addendum No.1 Professional Application Developers for COMPAS

Central Master Agreement

2020-05-13

13:30:00

SR 0203 ESR05122000000006621 1

 VENDOR

VS0000020585

Cambay Consulting LLC

Comments:

Total Bid : Response Date: Response Time:Total Bid : 

Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0203 CPR2000000004

$834,412.80 2020-05-12 16:34:50

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Signature on File FEIN # DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

FORM ID : WV-PRC-SR-001

Melissa Pettrey

(304) 558-0094
melissa.k.pettrey@wv.gov



Page : 2

 Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

Extended Description :

1 Temporary information technology
software developers

$834,412.80

80111608

Temporary information technology software developers



Request for Quotation 
 CPR2000000004 

Professional Application Developers for COMPASS 
 

 
State of West Virginia 

 

Submitted to: 

Melissa Pettrey 
 Department of Administration 

 Purchasing Division 
2019 Washington ST E 
Charleston WV 25305 

melissa.k.pettrey@wv.gov 
 

 

 

 

 

Submitted by: 

Cambay Consulting LLC 
Mohsin Shaikh 

Sr. Manger - Business Development 
1838 Snake River Road, Suite A 

Katy, TX 77449 
 Phone: (430) 240-9800  

E-mail: grfp@cambaycs.com    
https://cambaycs.com 

 

Due Date & Time:  May 13th, 2020 at 13:30 

mailto:grfp@cambaycs.com
https://cambaycs.com/


 

 

Table of Contents 
 

 

Cover Letter ................................................................................................... 3 

Pricing ............................................................................................................ 5 

Murali Veeramasu - Exhibit B ......................................................................... 6 

Radha Krishan Bhardwaj – Exhibit B ............................................................. 11 

Addendum Acknowledgement Form ............................................................. 24 

 

  



 

3 | P a g e  

Cover Letter 

 

April 29th, 2020 
 
Melissa Pettrey 
 Department of Administration 
 Purchasing Division 
2019 Washington ST E 
Charleston WV 25305 
 
Regarding your Request for Quotation CPR2000000004 for Professional Application Developers for COMPASS, 
Cambay Consulting LLC is thrilled about the opportunity to provide our services to the State of West Virginia. Having 
worked with Pacific Northwest National Laboratory, Multnomah County, State of Michigan, State of Georgia, 
Commonwealth of Virginia, State of Delaware, District of Columbia, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Adecco, HCL, 
Abbott Labs, Cargill, Accenture, Kimberly Clark, AMN Healthcare etc., we believe a partnership with the State of 
West Virginia would have a tremendous impact on your customer satisfaction and bottom line. This proposal and 
cost proposal is valid for a period of 180 days from the date of submission. 
 
Cambay is a Long-Time player in the field of IT Services & Staffing Industry with over 7 years of experience in the 
field. We have a client centric model which ensures a 98% client satisfaction for their search for IT Services & 
Professionals. We help our clients with high quality professionals to meet talent needs through staff augmentation 
(contract staffing, contract-to-hire, and permanent staffing) and project development. 
We are a minority Owned and Texas based HUB Zone Certified E-Verify Business with technology partners like 
Microsoft, VMWare, Citrix, Checkpoint etc. We are also SWaM certified by the State of West Virginia. 
 
We are excited to have the opportunity to support State of West Virginia with a comprehensive and cost-effective 
services & staffing delivery model that complies with all your requirements as outlined in the RFQ and associated 
documents. As detailed throughout our response, State of West Virginia will receive the following benefits by 
partnering with Cambay: 

 Local, high quality professionals. 

 Experienced IT firm with proven track record. 

 Proven staffing methodologies for consistent service delivery and compliance with the State of West 
Virginia Service Level Agreements 
 

Details of Cambay and Details of primary Contract Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Confidential Information: 
No information present in this response is claimed as confidential information by Cambay. 
 
  

Company Name   :  Cambay Consulting LLC. 

Headquarter Address  :  1838 Snake River Road, Suite A, Katy, TX 77449-7754 

President :  Zafar Shaikh 

FEIN : 46-1124952 

Name of Authorized Principle : Anita Kambli 

Contract Manager :  Mohsin Shaikh 

Title  :  Sr. Manager - Business Development 

Telephone  :  430-240-9800 

Fax  :  832-610-3443 

E-mail  :  grfp@cambaycs.com 

Website :  www.cambaycs.com 

mailto:grfp@cambaycs.com
http://www.cambaycs.com/


 

4 | P a g e  

Acceptance of Agreement:  
Cambay accepts all terms set forth in this RFQ and its associated Attachments, and does not propose any exceptions 
or deviations. 
 
Addendum Acknowledgment:  
Cambay acknowledges the receipt of Addendum No. 1 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
Anita Kambli 
HR Assistant 
832-617-0901 

  



 

5 | P a g e  

Pricing 

 

For Murali Veeramasu 

Contract 
Items 

Description Unit of 
Measure 

Estimated 
Quantity 

Unit Cost Extended 
Cost 

5.1.1.1 Contract Service #1 – Professional Application 
Developers 

Hourly 2080 $78.82 
 

$163,945.60 
 

5.1.1.1 Optional Renewal Year 2 for Contract Service 
#1 – Professional Application Developers 

Hourly 2080 $78.82 
 

$163,945.60 
 

5.1.1.1 Optional Renewal Year 3 for Contract Service 
#1 – Professional Application Developers 

Hourly 2080 $81.76 
 

$170,060.80 
 

5.1.1.1 Optional Renewal Year 4 for Contract Service 
#1 – Professional Application Developers 

Hourly 2080 $81.76 
 

$170,060.80 
 

 Total Cost $668,012.80 

 

For Radha Krishan Bhardwaj 

Contract 
Items 

Description Unit of 
Measure 

Estimated 
Quantity 

Unit Cost Extended 
Cost 

5.1.1.1 Contract Service #1 – Professional Application 
Developers 

Hourly 2080 $98.74 $205,379.20 

5.1.1.1 Optional Renewal Year 2 for Contract Service 
#1 – Professional Application Developers 

Hourly 2080 $98.74 $205,379.20 

5.1.1.1 Optional Renewal Year 3 for Contract Service 
#1 – Professional Application Developers 

Hourly 2080 $101.84 $211,827.20 

5.1.1.1 Optional Renewal Year 4 for Contract Service 
#1 – Professional Application Developers 

Hourly 2080 $101.84 $211,827.20 

 Total Cost $834,412.80 

 

  



 

6 | P a g e  

Murali Veeramasu - Exhibit B 

 

 



 

7 | P a g e  

 

  



 

8 | P a g e  

 

 



 

9 | P a g e  

 

 

  



 

10 | P a g e  

 

 



 

11 | P a g e  

Radha Krishan Bhardwaj – Exhibit B 

 

 



 

12 | P a g e  

 

 



 

13 | P a g e  

 

 

  



 

14 | P a g e  

 

 



 

15 | P a g e  

 



 

16 | P a g e  

 

  



 

17 | P a g e  

 

 

 



 

18 | P a g e  

 

 



 

19 | P a g e  

 

 



 

20 | P a g e  

 

  



 

21 | P a g e  

 

 



 

22 | P a g e  

 

  



 

23 | P a g e  

 

 

  



 

24 | P a g e  

Addendum Acknowledgement Form 

 

 


